

No. 04-480

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GROKSTER, LTD., *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
BROADCASTERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MARSHA J. MACBRIDE \*  
JANE E. MAGO  
BENJAMIN F. P. IVINS  
JERIANNE TIMMERMAN  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
BROADCASTERS  
1771 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-5430

\* Counsel of Record

January 24, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE WIDESPREAD INFRINGEMENT OF COPYRIGHT PERMITTED BY THE DECISION BELOW UNDERMINES THE ENTIRE SYSTEM OF COPYRIGHT PROTECTION, INJURES CONTENT DISTRIBUTORS WHO RESPECT THE COPYRIGHT LAWS, AND CONTRADICTS THE NATIONAL POLICY OF LOCAL- ISM ESSENTIAL TO AMERICAN BROADCASTING.....	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD FIND RESPON- DENTS SUBJECT TO SECONDARY LIABILITY FOR WIDESPREAD VIOLA- TION OF THE COPYRIGHT LAWS.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Aimster Copyright Litigation</i> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1069 (2004).....	9
<i>Sony Corporation of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	9
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	8
OTHER MATERIALS	
Satellite Home Viewer Improvement Act, Con- ference Report, 145 Cong. Rec. 11792 (daily ed. Nov. 9, 1999) .....	7
Statement of Register of Copyrights before the Subcommittee on Courts and Intellectual Prop- erty, House of Representatives Committee on the Judiciary at 4-5 (May 11, 2000) .....	7
